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10-6-69

To;

From

MURKIN

9-26-69.Reurairtel

been firedcould have

mailed «

comm^rm _

TO hit

Tolson
DeLoach
Mohr
Bishop
Casper
Callahan
Conrad
Felt
Gale
Rosen
Sullivan
T avel
Trotter
Tel
Holm
Gandy

of interview.

Director

in order that
Hanes

TELETYPE UNITMAIL ROOM

EJMijmv
(5)

SAC. Birmingham (44-1740)

(44-38861)

You should
may have relative to

1 - Mr. McDonough

interview Arthur Hanes for all details he
alleged gunrunning conspiracy involving

James Karl Ray as outlined in urairtel 9-26-69
appropriate action can be taken to run out such allegations.
should be thoroughly pinned down for specifics.

For your additional information you will recall that
only one bullet slug was recovered from King's body which was
mutilated to the extent that it could not be identified as having
been fired from the suspect gun although it was the type of
projectile which from such weapon.

Handle and advise results of interview within 5 days
and include your recommendations as to
taken on the results of this interview.

any further action to be
SuLHM suitable for

dissemination on pertinent information in reairtel and results
Conduct no investigation on this aspect UACB.

1 - Memphis (info) (44-1987)

FOR FOT
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION

5010-106

GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GWRNMENT

Memorandum
Tolson 
DeLo

Callahan 
Conrad . 
Felt __  
Gale __  
Rosen _ 
Sullivan 
Tavel _ 
Trotter , 
Tele. Room 
Holmes ___  
Gandy ____

TO 1^ DeLo

FROM : A. Rosen

SUBJECT: MURKIN

1 - Mr.
1 - Mr.
1 - Mr.
1 - Mr.
1 - Mr.
1 - Mr.

date October 2, 1969

DeLoach 
Rosen 
Malley 
McGowan 
McDonough 
Bishop

This is the case involving the 
Martin Luther King, Jr.

murder of

The Birmingham Office has furnished information 
received from Assistant United States Attorney (AUSA) Macey 
Taylor who received it from Arthur Hanes, one of James Earl 
former attorneys. Hanes is a former Bureau Agent and an 
individual who will do anything for publicity. He is known

Ray 's

to
be closely affiliated with the United Klans of America 
an attorney has represented many Klan members.

and as

AUSA Taylor advised that Hanes contends that 
was involved in a gunrunning conspiracy with one James

Ray 
Robert

Blow, one Bob Loveless, one Claude Cockrell and one James 
Carlisle. Hanes claimed that Ray was in Memphis at the time 
of the shooting of King for the purpose of disposing of these 
weapons (rifles and other automatic weapons) to black militants 
in that city and the guns were obtained through Pascagoula, 
Mississippi, implying that they came from outside the country.

Hanes also told AUSA Taylor that when he reviewed the
evidence as Ray's 
had been obtained 
beyond comparison 
partial fragments 
preclude possible

attorney he noted that one rifle slug which 
from the body of the victim was not mutilated 
purposes but he had been informed that only 
of the fatal bullet were recovered which would 
identification. It is to be noted that only

one bullet slug was recovered from King's body and although 
because of mutilation it cannot be identified as having been fired 
from the suspect gun, it was the type of projectile which would 
have been fired from such weapon. No information has been developed 
to substantiate any conspiracy involving James Earl Ray in connec-

ACTION: ST-U3 R£C II f;

Although investigation to date has failed to connect
Ray with any gunrunning, it is felt Hanes 
for any additional details so that it can

should be ini^Iffiwed 
be appropriately run out

EJM:jmv 
(7) /
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4 FET-3^ (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in'

Via AIRTEL

MURKI

Date: 9/26/69

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRMAIL
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) (P) SEE NOTE ON REVERSE SIDE

On 9/25/69, AUSA R, MACEY TAYLOR, Birmingham, 
was interviewed, at his request, stating that he had 
been in conversation with Attorney ART HANES, Birmingham 
former defense counsel for subject RAY, AUSA TAYLOR
related that the information 
from HANES, was being passed 
be worth.

set forth below, as obtained 
on for whatever it might

TAYLOR stated that HANES contends that subject
RAY had been engaged in transportation of weapons (rifles 
and other automatic weapons), and that the reason he was 
in Memphis was his interest in disposing of such weapons 
to black militant groups in that city. HANES contends 
that there had existed a conspiracy in the transportation 
of such weapons on the part of RAY whom he contends was 
operating with one JAMES ROBERT BLOW, formerly of Cahaba 
Heights, a Birmingham suburb, who is supposed to work for 
some printing company in Birmingham known as the P&L
Printing Co., and according to HANES, BLOW 
been charged in Jefferson County Court, at 
Deputy Sheriff WALTER DEAN on some unknown 
status of which he does not now know. RAY 
supposed to have been engaged in their gun 
details by one BOB LOVELESS, believed from

had previously 
Birmingham, by 
charge, the 
and BLOW were 
transportation 
Birmingham, one

CLAUDE COCKRELL, believed to be a Memphis resident, and
one JAMES CARLISLE believed to be of Birmingham, According.

- Bureau .
- Memphis (44-1987) *11/

2 - Birmingham 
HAS:bsg 
(6)

M/l'/ 17 SEP 291969

Sent M Per
7 O CT 131969 Special A’e Charge
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F B I

U 10/9/69Date:

Transmit the following in _
(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

XI SUBJECT:C MURKIN

Approved: Sent

'NIO
CD

DIRECTOR FBITO:

Bureau advised.

(3)

(P)FROM:

FD-36 (FUsv. 5

Via AIRTEL

(44-38861)

SAG, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

Enclosed for the Bureau are 2 copies each of a
"Petition of JAMES EARL RAY for Writ of Certiorari" and of the
defendant’s brief filed with the Clerk of the Tennessee Supreme
Court on 10/6/69 at Jackson, Tennessee

keep the
Memphis will follow the subject’s appeal and will

Bureau (Encs. 4)

JCH:jap
Memphis

OCT 11 J69
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utory Order, and that, therefore, there was no appeal

from the same

8. That the

dant's Motion for

with Code Section

Court erred in not granting your defen­

a New Trial pursuant to and in accordance

of the Tennessee Code Annotated.

To all of the above

defendant has heretofore

citations of error the petitioner-

reserved his exceptions.

Your petitioner would respectfully allege that he has

no other remedy

Application for

Peti ti oner

Attorney

(5) days

that

of speedy available appeal other than

Writ of Certiorari.

would state that notice was served on

General of the State of Tennessee, more than

this

the

fi ve

before the filing of the Petition for Certiorari;

the Petition would be oresented to the State

Supreme Court or one of the Judges thereof on October 6

1969, at Jackson, Tennessee, and that a copy

was presented to the Attorney General of the

as well as a copy of the Brief filed herein;

of the Petition

state of Tennessee

a copy of the

Notice and receipt thereof is attached hereto.

P EMISES CONSIDERED, PETITIONER PRAYS

1. That a Writ

Court to the Crimnal

Tennessee, directing

certify and transmit

of Certiorari issue by this Honorable

Court Division II of Shelby County

that Court and the Clerk

to this Court the entire

proceding in this cause including the opinion

thereof to

record and

and judgment

of the Trial Judges, consisting of the late Honorable Judge

Preston W. Battle and the Honorable Judge Arthur C. Faquin

Judge of Division II of the Criminal Court of Shelby County

Tennessee.
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STATE OF TENNESSEE

VS

GAMES EARL RAY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF 
THE STATE OF TENNESSEE

AT

JACKSON. TENNESSEE

TO THE HONORABLE

HONORABLE

GEORGE F. McCANLESS, ATTORNEY GENERAL 
and

THOMAS E. FOX, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL:

You and each of you are hereby notified that James

Earl Ray, by and through his Attorneys of Record, will on

the 6th day of October, 1969, present to the Supreme Court

of the State of Tennessee at Jackson, Tennessee, or to one

of the Judges thereof, :vs Petition for Writ of Certiorari

seeking to have his case reviewed, and to have reviewed

also the judgment of May 26, 1969, of the Criminal Court

Division II, of Shelby County.Tennessee, the Honorable

Arthur C. Faquin presiding, said judgment consisting of

sustaining the State's Motion to Strike your petitioner's

Motion for a New

Motion for a New

further handling

Tennessee

This

This action will seek to have the

Trial sustained and the cause remanded for

by the Criminal Court of Shelby County,

day of October, 1969.
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\

V

IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUHTY, TENNESSEE

STATE OF TENNESSEE '

VS

3at.es earl ray

V

'V

rV

NO

MOT IONFOR -A NEW TP I AL

Comas now JAMES EARL RAY, the defendant in the above styled

cause, through his attorneys B. Stoner, Richard J • By^

? and Robert V/, Hit I, Jr., and rcsptoctfully moves the Court

To set aside his plea of UjulIty, to set aside his conviction

Lnd grant him a new trial on the following:

a evidenced by Exhibits

6 and 7, attached.

2 so defenc&nt’i of guilty and subsequent con-

vlctldn were t: > of the 14th and 6th Amendments to the

United States Constitution In that they deprived him^any effective 

legal counsel as evidenced by defendant’s Exhibits I, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 

and 7, which among other things clearly show that defendant’s two

previous attorneys of record ^5 William Bradford

Huie fc

3

•^^^ (*76~~,t,--A^ const I tut Ional or legal defense 

^hat this Court’s rules of secrecy were cted by*

defendant’s two previous attorneys as evidenced by attached Exhibits

The attorneys filing this Motion furnished the information in

the Motion and the exhibits on the basis of Information furnished by the

. defendant

ROBERT W. HILL, JR

^IH^/r- Uc> J’
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TO THE HONORABLE SUPREME COURT

SITTING AT JACKSON, TENNESSEE

STATE

VS

JAMES

r a ct s
Court

OF TENNESSEE

EARL RAY

STATEMENT OF 
AND

OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE

OR TO ANY OF THE JUDGES THEREOF:

FROM THE CRIMINAL COURT

OF

SHELBY COUNTY , TENNESSEE

CASE

MEMORANDUM OF AUTHORITIES 
RELIED UPON IN SUPPORT OF 

PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

On March 10, 1969, in Division III of the Criminal

of Shelby County, TEnnessee, before the Honorable Judge

Preston W. Battle

Plea of Guilty to

of one JDS?. Martin

the defeu James Earl Ray, entered a

the charge of Murder in the First Degree

Luther King and was sentenced to the term

of ninety-nine (99)

tiary in Nashville

March 13, 1969, the

of his intention to

years to be served in the State Peniten­

Tennessee. Three (3) days later on

defendant wrote to Judge Preston Battle

file in the near future a post conviction

hearing. See Exhibit marked No. 1 attached to Petition

On the 26th day of March, 1969, at the request of the

defendant, James Earl /Rhy» his attorney, Richard J. Ryan,

along with co-counsel Stoner and Robert W Jr.,

attempted to gain entrance in the State Penitentiary in order

to confer with the defendant, James Earl Ray, but were refused

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



that a document was prepared.entitled “Motion for a Nev/ Trial" 

(See Exhibit No. 3). This document was given to the Warden 

who made a copy of the same and later presented it to James 

Earl Ray, the defendant; that he refused to sign the same 

without advice of counsel; that same day James Earl Ray 

wrote another letter to the Honorable Preston W. Battle, 

(See Exhibit No. 2), and this time stated that he wanted to 

go the thirty day appeal route. -

On March 31, 1969, Judge Battle returned to Memphis

from a short vacation period and was met at 9 A.M. of that 

day by one of the attorneys for James Earl Ray, the defendant 

herein. On that day Judge Battle exhibited the two letters 

he had received from James Earl Ray. Short! thereafter in

mid-afternoon of March 31. 1969, Judge Battle died of a heart 

attack. Shortly thereafter an Amended and Supplemental Motion

was filed on behalf of James Earl Ray setting out the death 

of Judge Battle, and among other things, that the Plea of 

Guilty extended to Judge Battle was not one of a voluntary 

nature.

Subsequent to this the State of Tennessee filed a

Motion to Strike the Motion for New Trial of the defendant­

petitioner. On May 26, 1969, upon a hearing of this cause

before the Honorable Arthur C. Faquin, Judge of Division II 

o; the Criminal Court of Shelby County, Tennessee, the 

Honorable Judge Arthur C.: Faquin found for the State of 

Tennessee and sustained their Motion to Strike.

I!

h
u

-2-
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I Mr.

Mi

F B I

Transmit the following in

AIRTELVia

TO

FROM:

MURKIN

Re Bureau airte

Sent

kose
Sullivan
Ta vol
1 rotter_

Mr
Mr
Mr
Mi

Mr
Mr
Mr
Mr.

FBIDIRECTOR

Tele. Room
Miss Holmes

(P)

Lre week in
. cases there

>per.
a nan

mrad
t

The information

in the defense of crimina

Tolson.
DeLoach
Mohr...

er action in
formation fufni

Burea

(6)

FD-3ff (Rev. 5-22-64)

Date: 10/10/69

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRMAIL
(Priority)

(44-38861)

SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740)

HENRY A
Attorney ARTHUR sNoT^nams*

that he had spent the ent

Miss Gandy

to Birmingham, da|ted 10/6/69.

HANES was intervi__  eg by SA
WtfflHo Birmingham, stating

During interview HANES was very indefinite
in any of his statements and appeared to merely wish to
discuss his theories on the MURKIN case 
he related as far a gunrunning would appear to in no
way relate to JA
suggests no fur

EARL RAY

ed by HANES

(Enc.4) \
2 - Memphis (44-1987)(Enc.2)
2 - Birmingham
HAS:cab

Approved:
Special Agent/in Charge

and for that reason. Birmingham
this matter concerning in-

A-,COPIES MADE

FOR REZE
TO Hita ht

DATE.?

(SEE BUFiLE 62-1172S0)

mt81
3 OCT 20 1969
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UNI STATES DEPARTMENT OF J ICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

Birmingham, Alabama 
October 10, 1969

Re: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS CONSPIRACY

Assistant United States Attorney R. Macey Taylor 
Birmingham, Alabama, advised on September 25, 1969, that 
he had been in conversation with Arthur Hanes, former 
defense counsel for subject Ray. Assistant United States 
Attorney Taylor related certain allegations that Hanes 
had proposed to him to the effect that one James Robert 
Blow, a former resident of Cahaba Heights, a Birmingham 
suburb, may have conspired with other named individuals 
and subject Ray in interstate transportation of weapons 
to Memphis, Tennessee, where Hanes believed they were 
intended for black militant groups.

On October 10, 1969, Attorney Arthur J. Hanes 
was interviewed at his office, 617 Frank Nelson Building, 
after the absence of a week from Birmingham. Hanes en­
tered into a lengthy discourse of his theories concerning 
the James Earl Ray case and stated that although Ray un­
doubtedly was involved, it was his theory that Ray had 
been led or instructed in his actions by other unknown 
individuals. He stated that he had two theories of groups 
who may have led Ray; one being the Central Intelligence 
Agency (CIA), and the other being black militant groups. 
He had no definite information in this connection whatsoever 
He also commented that he had, while serving as Ray's 
defense counsel, observed the bullet which was alleged 
to have been fired from the rifle involved in this matter, 
and it was his personal opinion that the bullet was suf- 
ficently intact to be identified as the murder projectile.

Regarding his former client 
also known as RobertiBlow. Hanes related as follow
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Re: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS CONSPIRACY

On December 18, 1968, the residence of Mr. J. E. 
Woods, III, 2432 Crest Road, Mountain Brook, a residential 
suburb of Birmingham, had been burglarized, and numerous 
shotguns, including automatic shotguns together with silver 
service, had been taken by a local thief, James Warren 
Carlisle, who is now serving a penitent iary^trefiir^fU^ 
tary. Carlisle had informed Deputy Sheriff Walter Dean,
Birmingham, that 
in the residence 
Blow who at that 
Cahaba Heights.

some of the stolen effects might be located 
of James Robert Blow and wife Janice 
time were living at 3218 Greendale Road, 
This led to Dean securing a search warrant

for the residence and the recovery of the silver service 
belonging to the Woods family. Blow was subsequently 
charged with receiving and possessing stolen goods.

Hanes by reference to his file related that 
on May 15, 1969, he appeared with Blow in the Jefferson 
County Courthouse at which time Grand Jury action was 
waived. On that date, Hanes discussed with Deputy Walter 
Dean possible cooperation of his client Blow in connection 
with recovery of the numerous guns taken from the Woods 
residence. Blow agreed to cooperate and in the presence 
of Deputy Dean and an agent of the Alcohol, Tobacco and 
Firearms Division of the Treasury Department identified 
a photograph of one Claude Cockrell of Memphis, Tennessee,
as being 
Carlisle 
taken to 
Cockrell 
Firearms

the owner of a Cadillac into which he had observed 
and Cockrell loading the weapons which were then 
Memphis, and it was the information of Hanes that 
was later charged by the Alcohol, Tobacco and 
Division with having transported automatic weapons

from Birmingham to Memphis. Hanes stated that a local  
Birmingham hoodlum, Bob\Loveless, had also assisted in 
loading the weapons TnT _
to information furnished\by his client Blow. He stated  
that it was his opinion also that weapons such as these 
had been intended for black militant groups in Memphis, 
who might have intended to use them in King’s assassination 
It should be noted that all weapons involved in the trans­
portation by Cockrell to Memphis which had been stolen 
from the Woods residence were shotguns and not rifles.
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Re: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS CONSPIRACY

Mr. Hanes stated that he had read of weapons being brought 
to the United States through Gulf Coast ports such as 
Mobile, Alabama, and Pascagoula, Mississippi, and thought 
possibly some of these weapons may have been intended
for use in the murder of Dr. King

was 
was 
and

Hanes stated that his client James Robert Blow 
arraigned on June 20, 1969, and on August 21, 1969, 
sentenced to one year and one day which was suspended 
he was placed on probation for two years.

This document contains neither recommendations 
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be 
outside your agency.

nor conclusions 
is loaned to 
distributed
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UNITED STATES GOtVEWMENT • *M

Memorandum
TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

(your

Agent 
at

Assistant Attorney General
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

Director. FBI

K

DATE October 18, 1969

>
A

Reference is made to memorandum dated

There is enclosed one copy of the report of Special 
dated

A. This covers the preliminary investigation and
no 
by

further action concerning a full investigation will be taken 
this Bureau unless the Department so directs.

be
B. 

furnished
__The investigation is continuing and you will 

copies of reports as they are received.

c- _ 
been completed.

The investigation requested by you has now 
Unless advised to the contrary no further in-

qulries will be made by this Bureau.

D. [__J Pursuant to instructions issued by the Depart­
ment, no investigation will be conducted in this matter unless
specifically directed by the Department.

vestigation .
Please advise whether you desire any further in­

will be

further 
quested

F. _This is submitted for your information and you 
advised of further developments.

G. ®®WS W^ for your information and no 
investigation will be conducted unless specifically re- 
by the Department.

further
H. This

action will be
covers the receipt of a complaint and no 
taken by this Bureau unless the Department

so directs.
NOTE: Enclosed Is one copy each of a Petition for Writ of

Enc • CeHIonri and a brief filed by attorneys for Janes Karl Ray 
with the Tennessee Supreme Court on 10-6-69.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

Tolson _ 
DeLoach

TO

FROM

SUBJECT

r u

I 
I

Mr. DeLoifo^

A. Roi

MURKIN

Martin

Hanes 
case.

DATE: October 16. 1969

1
1

1
1

- Mr. 
- Mr. 
- Mr. 
- Mr. 
- Mr. 
- Mr.

DeLoach 
Rosen 
Malley 
McGowan 
McDonough 
Bishop

OfflTahan — 
Conrad ------ 
Felt ---------  
Gale --------- 
Rosen ------  
Sullivan — 
Tavel ------- 
Trotter -----  
Tele. Room 
Holmes ----- 
Gandy ------

This is the case involving the murder of 
Luther King, Jr.

The Birmingham 
a former attorney 

recently stated to

Office previously advised that Arthur 
for James Earl Ray, the subject of TFis 
an Assistant U. S. Attorney in

Birmingham that he, Hanes, believed Ray was involved in a 
gunrunning conspiracy which was supplying guns to black militants 
and others when King was shot. Birmingham was instructed to
interview Hanes and pin him down for specifics. Hanes is a
former Bureau Agent and an individual who will do anything for 
publicity. He is known to be closely affiliated with the United 
Klans of America and as an attorney has represented many Klan 
members.

Hanes on interview entered into a lengthy discourse 
of his theories concerning the James Earl Ray case and stated 
that although Ray undoubtedly was involved, it was his theory 
that Ray had been led or instructed in his actions by otHer 
unknown individuals. He stated that he had two theories of groups 
which may have led Ray; one being the Central intelligence Agency
(CIA), and the other 
definite information

In alleged

being black militant groups. He had no 
in this connection whatsoever.

furtherance of the gunrunning conspiracy
theory, Hanes furnished information regarding a local Birmingham 
burglary of some shotguns and silver service in December, 1968, 
which involved a client of his who was convicted in August, 1969
in connection with 
mation to tie this
is noted 
burglary

that King 
occurred.

ACTION:

the local burglary. Hanes furnished no infor-
burglary in 
was shot on

For information. The
being iorwa rded

with the gunrunning theory and it 
4-4-68, eight months before the

to the Civil Rights Division
information furnished by Hanes is

for its information
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SEE

DeLoach _________ 
Walters __________  
Mohr_____________  
Bishop __________

Conrad ___________ (6)
Felt_____________  
Gale _____________  
Rosen ___________  
Sullivan _________ '1
Tavel ____________ »
Trotter—_________ .

l TELETYPE UNIt[

10-21-69

AIRTKL 1 - Mr. McDonough

To: SACs, Memphis (44-1987) (Enclosure) 
Savannah (44-1768) (Enclosure)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

Enclosed for each office is a copy of a letter from the 
Internal Security Division of the Department dated 10-15-69.

For your information Bureau files show that one Barold 
Weisberg who is probably identical with the Weisberg mentioned 
in the attached letter, has been most critical of the Bureau in 
the past. Be is the author of several books including one 
entitled, Whitewash - The Report of the Warren Report” and has 
been critical of the FBI, Secret Service, police agencies and 
other branches of Government. Be was one of ten employees fired 
by the State Department during 1947 because of his loyalty being
suspected. Be was later allowed to resign. Weisberg by

to
in^April, 1969, requested information on the King murder 

a forthcoming book. It

letter 
case 
not bewas approved that his letter

owledged.

J. B. Stoner, one 
Ray who has petitioned

of the present attorneys for James
the Supreme Court of Tennessee for a

of Certiorari in connection with his motion for a new trial 
notorious segregationist who continually attacks the Bureau

ana the Director. On the basis of the 
two alleged former informants referred 
Bureau files.

information furnished the 
to cannot be identified in

In view of the nature of the information in the
attached letter and the background on Weisberg and Stoner they

Tolson -----------are not being interviewed regarding this matter

NOTE PAGE TWO

is OCT 221969
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